## **Wyoming Law Journal**

Volume 11 | Number 2

Article 4

December 2019

# **Report of Auditing Committee**

**Wyoming State Bar** 

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.uwyo.edu/wlj

### **Recommended Citation**

Wyoming State Bar, *Report of Auditing Committee*, 11 Wyo. L.J. 82 (1957) Available at: https://scholarship.law.uwyo.edu/wlj/vol11/iss2/4

This Special Section is brought to you for free and open access by Law Archive of Wyoming Scholarship. It has been accepted for inclusion in Wyoming Law Journal by an authorized editor of Law Archive of Wyoming Scholarship.

#### REPORT OF AUDITING COMMITTEE

The Auditing Committee of the Wyoming State Bar, on examination of the Treasurer's Report dated August 1, 1956, and the books and records of the Treasurer in support of said report, finds that the report is correct and recommends that the report be approved.

Dated September 10, 1956.

R. R. Bostwich, Chairman Donald E. Chapin W. T. Schwartz

#### REPORT OF THE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, increasing population and economic activity in Wyoming have increased and will continue to increase litigation in the lower courts with corresponding increase in appellate work; and

WHEREAS, Section 4, Article 5 of the Wyoming Constitution limits the number of Supreme Court Justice to three.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wyoming State Bar urge the State Legislature at its next session to propose and amendment to the Constitution to provide that the number of Supreme Court Justices shall be determined from time to time by the state legislature, but shall be not less than three nor more than seven.

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Wyoming State Bar has been most fortunate in obtaining for its annual meeting at Sheridan, Wyoming, on September 13, 14, 15, 1956, Professor William Bowe of Boulder, Colorado, Judge Joe M. Hill of Dallas, Texas, and Frank J. Cavanaugh of Denver, Colorado, as speakers, and;

WHEREAS, the addresses given by these gentlemen have been highly instructive and of great interest to the members of this organization;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Wyoming State Bar does hereby extend its thanks and appreciation to the above named distinguished gentlemen for their services to our organization and to the members thereof.

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the members of the Wyoming State Bar have enjoyed splendid hospitality at the Sheridan meeting on the 13, 14, 15 of September, 1956, and desire to express appreciation and thanks to all who made the meeting so successful and pleasurable;